

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIGADIER GENERAL JOHN G. BAKER,	)	
UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS,	)	
	)	CIVIL ACTION
<i>Petitioner,</i>	)	(HABEAS CORPUS)
	)	
v.	)	No. 17-CV-2311 (RCL)
	)	
COLONEL VANCE SPATH, UNITED STATES	)	
AIR FORCE,	)	
In his Official Capacity, and	)	
	)	
JAMES MATTIS, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,	)	
In his Official Capacity,	)	
	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR HABEAS RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument .....	9
A. This Court retains the authority to grant habeas relief because Petitioner was confined when his habeas petition was filed and the contempt finding generates severe continuing collateral consequences.....	9
B. Habeas relief is ripe. ....	14
C. The contempt finding was unlawful. ....	16
1. Declining to testify or violating a military judge’s order does not meet the statutory definition of contempt that applies in military commissions convened under the MCA. ....	16
2. A military judge is statutorily precluded from unilaterally imposing a contempt finding. ....	23
3. The summary contempt procedures employed by Respondent Spath violated the MCA. ....	26
4. Respondent Spath violated Petitioner’s due process rights by resorting to summary contempt procedures. ....	30
5. The military commission had no personal jurisdiction over Petitioner. ....	32
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	30
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925) .....	25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	19
<i>Gill v. Villagomez</i> , 140 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Groppi v. Leslie</i> , 404 U.S. 496 (1972) .....	27
<i>*Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Khadr v. Obama</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Mo. Bank, N.A.</i> , 901 F.2d 1449 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	30
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....	15
<i>*Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Partington</i> , No. SCAD-11-0000162, 2011 Haw. LEXIS 237, 2011 WL 5517313 (Haw. Nov. 9, 2011) (as corrected Dec. 8, 2011) (unpublished opinion) .....	11
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	27, 31
<i>In re Partington</i> , 69 M.J. 408 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	11

*Reid v. Covert*,  
354 U.S. 1 (1957) ..... 21

*Runkle v. United States*,  
122 U.S. 543 (1887) ..... 25, 32

*Sacher v. United States*,  
343 U.S. 1 (1952) ..... 27

*Schlesinger v. Councilman*,  
420 U.S. 738 (1975) ..... 14

\**Spencer v. Kemna*,  
523 U.S. 1 (1998) ..... 9

*In re Steward*,  
828 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 10

\**Taylor v. Hayes*,  
418 U.S. 488 (1974) ..... 27, 31, 32

*Ex Parte Terry*,  
128 U.S. 289 (1888) ..... 31

*United States v. Burnett*,  
27 M.J. 99 (C.M.A. 1988) ..... 21, 24

\**United States v. Caso*,  
723 F.3d 215 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

*United States v. Ceballos-Martinez*,  
387 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 19

*United States v. Glass*,  
361 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 31

*United States v. Novak*,  
476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) ..... 19

*United States v. Scrimsher*,  
493 F.2d 842 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 11

*United States v. Stevens*,  
663 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

\**United States v. Winkles*,  
795 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 848..... 23

10 U.S.C. § 948c ..... 32, 33

10 U.S.C. § 948d..... 32, 33

10 U.S.C. § 948k..... 12

10 U.S.C. § 948q..... 26

10 U.S.C. § 948s ..... 26, 27

10 U.S.C. § 949a..... 2, 26, 27

10 U.S.C. § 949m..... 24, 26

10 U.S.C. § 950c ..... 15

10 U.S.C. § 950t..... *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 1370..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 15

United States Code title 10 Chapter 47A ..... 17, 18, 23, 32

Ike Skelton National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-383, 124 Stat. 4137 (2011) ..... 17, 18

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) ..... 17, 23

Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2574 (2009) ..... 16, 17, 23, 24

**Other Authorities**

18 Op. Att’y Gen. 278 (1885)..... 24

DIGEST OF OPINIONS OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATES GENERAL OF THE ARMY 1912 (1917)..... 21, 25, 28

JAGINST 5803.1E, Professional Conduct of Attorneys Practicing Under the Cognizance  
 and Supervision of the Judge Advocate General (Jan. 20, 2015)..... 11

MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL, UNITED STATES (2008 ed.) ..... 17, 20

MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL, UNITED STATES (2016 ed.) ..... 10, 11, 22

S. Rep. No. 111-201 (2010) ..... 19
